�  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency exchange
rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

		  Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in
market interest rates. In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

		  Interest rate sensitivity

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax is affected through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Change in basis points Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Decrease Increase

March 31, 2024

Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (7.56)  7.56

US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (1.88)  1.88

March 31, 2023

Indian Rupees 0.50% 0.50%  (6.16)  6.16

US Dollars 0.50% 0.50%  (3.36)  3.36

		�  The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

		  Foreign currency exchange rate risk

		�  The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities
are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries
and economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in

[…]

EURO  719,101  6.49 90.22  230,088  2.06 89.61

GBP  28,917  0.30 105.29  31,660  0.32 101.87

CHF  -  -  92.09  3,507  0.03  89.70

Capital creditors USD  306  0.00 83.37  91,608  0.75 82.22

GBP  -  - 105.29  13,887  0.14 101.87

EURO  44,808  0.40 90.22  5,391  0.05 89.61

Trade receivables USD  81,638,735  680.65 83.37  57,520,270  472.91 82.22

EURO  7,556,379  68.17 90.22  7,023,201  62.93 89.61

GBP  67,207  0.71 105.29  65,957  0.67 101.87

CAD  618,149  3.79 61.33  2,530,203  15.35 60.65

JPY  -  - 0.55  250,000  0.02  0.62

Cash and cash
equivalents*

USD  5,077,586  42.33 83.37  64  0.00 82.22

	 *Amount less than Indian Rupees 100,000.

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is
not material.

Particulars

Change in forex rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease
Increase/

(Decrease)

March 31, 2024

USD 1.00% 1.00%  1.83  (1.83)

EURO 1.00% 1.00%  0.61  (0.61)

March 31, 2023

USD 1.00% 1.00%  (0.89)  0.89

EURO 1.00% 1.00%  0.61  (0.61)

223Annual Report 2023-24

CREATING VALUE FOR STAKEHOLDERS STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONDUCTING BUSINESS RESPONSIBLY

(All amounts in crores rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

38.	 Capital management

	� For the purpose of the Company’s c